31/12/2018 31/12/2017
RMB RMB

Bank and cash (EUR) 199,753 1,190,459
Bank and cash (USD) 51,283,910 34,843,968
Short-term borrowings (USD) 75,495,200 58,807,800____________ ________________________ ____________

Currency risk arising from the assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies may have
impact on the Group's performance. The Group closely monitors the effects of changes in the
foreign exchange rates on the Group's currency risk exposures. The Group currently does not take
any measures to hedge currency risk exposures.

Yantai Changyu Pioneer Wine Co. Ltd. 2018 Annual Report

168

IX. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT AND RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

1. Risk management objectives and policies - continued

1.1 Market risk- continued

1.1.1 Currency risk - continued

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk

Where all other variables are held constant, the reasonably possible changes in the foreign
exchange rate may have the following pre-tax effect on the profit or loss for the period and
shareholders' equity:

Domestic entities:

Current year Prior year
Effect on Effect on

shareholders' shareholders'
Change in exchange rate Effect on profit equity Effect on profit equity

RMB RMB RMB RMB

EUR 5% increase against RMB 50 50 50 50
EUR 5% decrease against RMB (50) (50) (50) (50)
USD 5% increase against RMB 2,469,416 2,469,416 1,456,525 1,456,525
USD 5% increase against RMB (2,469,416) (2,469,416) (1,456,525) (1,456,525)_________ ________ ________ _________________ ________ ________ ________

Overseas entities:

Current year Prior year
Effect on Effect on

shareholders' shareholders'
Change in exchange rate Effect on profit equity Effect on profit equity

RMB RMB RMB RMB

USD 5% increase against EUR 900 900 52,695 52,695
USD 5% decrease against EUR (900) (900) (52,695) (52,695)
USD 15% increase against Chile Peso (11,042,641) (11,042,641) (5,275,651) (5,275,651)
USD 15% decrease against Chile Peso 11,042,641 11,042,641 5,275,651 5,275,651
EUR 10% increase against Chile Peso 19,876 19,876 58,350 58,350
EUR 10% decrease against Chile Peso (19,876) (19,876) (58,350) (58,350)_________ ________ ________ _________________ ________ ________ ________

Note: As at 31 December 2018, the Group's management anticipated a change of 5% in
exchange rate for USD to EUR, 10% in exchange rate for EUR to Chilean Peso and 15%
in exchange rate for USD to Chilean Peso.

Yantai Changyu Pioneer Wine Co. Ltd. 2018 Annual Report

169

IX. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT AND RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

1. Risk management objectives and policies - continued

1.1 Market risk- continued

1.1.2 Interest rate risk - risk of changes in cash flows

The Group's cash flow interest rate risk of financial instruments relates primarily to variable-rate
bank borrowings (Refer to Note VI-1, Note VI-16 and Note VI-24 for details). It is the Group's